

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LUIS HIDALGO, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Jul 25 2017 08:33 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 71458

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County

The Honorable Valerie Adair, District Judge

District Court Case No. 08C241394

Margaret A. McLetchie, Nevada Bar No. 10931

MCLETCHIE SHELL LLC

701 East Bridger Ave., Suite 520

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone: (702) 728-5300

Fax: (702) 425-8220

Email: maggie@nvlitigation.com

Counsel for Appellant

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The Death of Timothy Hadland	4
B. The Investigation.....	7
C. The Indictment of Hidalgo’s Co-Defendants.....	12
D. The District Court Addresses the Possible Conflict of Interest Created By Gentile’s Contemporaneous Representation of Hidalgo and Hidalgo III.	14
E. The Testimony of Anabel Espindola	17
F. The Testimony of Other Witnesses Which Contradicted Anabel Espindola’s Testimony.....	22
G. The Testimony of Luis Hidalgo	25

H.	Facts Regarding Hidalgo’s Retention of Attorney Gentile.....	27
1.	Hidalgo’s Business Assets.	27
2.	Hidalgo and Espindola Meet With Gentile; Hidalgo Sells His Assets to Gentile to Retain his Legal Services.....	27
3.	Hidalgo’s Legal Retainer and Consulting Agreement with Gentile.	29
4.	Joint Defense: Agreement and Dissatisfaction.	30
I.	Conviction and Appeal.....	31
J.	Hidalgo’s Appellate and Post-Conviction Record.	32
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	34
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	35
A.	Trial Counsel’s Multiple Substantial Conflicts of Interest Deprived Hidalgo of Effective Assistance.....	35
1.	Trial Counsel’s Purchase of Bermuda Sands LLC from Hidalgo Created an Impermissible Conflict of Interest.	36
2.	Attorney Gentile’s Apparent Failure to Fully Fund Hidalgo III’s and Espindola’s Defense Prejudiced Hidalgo.	39
3.	Espindola’s Participation in the Joint Defense Agreement and Her Subsequent Decision to Testify as a Witness for the State Created An Irreconcilable Conflict of Interest.....	41

B. Hidalgo Was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel in Pretrial Stages of Litigation Because Trial Counsel Conceded to the Motion to Consolidate.....	45
1. Spill-Over Prejudice Required Severance of Hidalgo and Hidalgo III’s Trials.	47
2. Antagonistic Defenses Required Severance of Hidalgo and Hidalgo III’s Trials.	51
C. Hidalgo Was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel During the Appellate Proceedings.	53
1. Appellate Counsel Was Ineffective for Failure to Raise the Admission of Prejudicial Hearsay Statements Made by Carroll That Were Not in Furtherance of the Alleged Conspiracy.	54
D. The Cumulative Failings By Trial Counsel Deprived Hidalgo of Effective Assistance of Counsel.	58
E. The District Court Erred in Denying Hidalgo Jr. an Evidentiary Hearing.....	59
V. CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1993)	47
<i>Big Pond v. State</i> , 101 Nev. 1, 692 P.2d 1288 (1985).....	58
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).	16
<i>Byford v. State</i> , 123 Nev. 67, 156 P.3d 691 (2007)	60
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	59
<i>Chartier v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 760, 191 P.3d 1182 (2008)	48, 51
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	58
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 165, 111 P.3d 1083 (2005).....	35
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 105 Nev. 850, 784 P.2d 951 (1989)	53
<i>GTE North, Inc. v. Apache Prods. Co.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1575 (N.D.Ill.1996).....	42
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 513, 50 P.3d 1100 (2002)	58
<i>In re Gabapentin Patent Litig.</i> , 407 F.Supp.2d 607 (D. N.J. 2005)	41
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745, 103 S. Ct. 3308 (1983)	53
<i>Kirksey v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 980, 923 P.2d 1102 (1996).....	34, 53
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	52
<i>Lader v. Warden</i> , 121 Nev. 682, 20 P.3d 1164 (2005).....	34
<i>Lisle v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 679, 937 P. 2d 473 (1997)	47
<i>Maginnis v. State</i> , 93 Nev. 173, 561 P.2d 922 (1977).....	51

<i>Mancuso v. Olivarez</i> , 292 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002)	59
<i>Maresca v. State</i> , 103 Nev. 669, 748 P. 2d 3 (1987)	35
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 243, 212 P.3d 307 (2009)	35, 60
<i>Means v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 1001, 103 P.3d 25 (2004)	34
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 20 (1976).....	54
<i>Nika v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1272, 198 P.3d 839(2008)	60
<i>Nix v. Whitehead</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	37
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> , 505 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007).....	58, 59
<i>Sipsas v. State</i> , 102 Nev. 119, 716 P.2d 231 (1986).....	58
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , 148 Ariz. 524, 71 P.2d 777 (1986)	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	34, 35, 36
<i>Summers v. State</i> , 102 Nev. 195, 718 P. 2d 676 (1986).	55
<i>Tabish v. State</i> , 119 Nev. 293, 72 P. 3d 584 (2003)	54
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 780 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 648 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1981)	58
<i>United States v. Hendricks</i> , 395 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>United States v. Henke</i> , 222 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2000).....	35, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 905 F.2d 1572 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	48
<i>United States v. McPartlin</i> , 595 F.2d 1321 (7th Cir. 1979).....	41

<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 819 F.2d 1495 (9th Cir. 1987)	48
<i>United States v. Quintero–Barraza</i> , 78 F.3d 1344 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>United States v. Stepney</i> , 246 F.Supp.2d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	41
<i>Wilson P. Abraham Constr. Corp. v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 559 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1977)	41, 43
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> 506 U.S. 534, 113 S. Ct. 933 (1993)	47, 52

Statutes

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 51.035	passim
--------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 34.770	60
-------------------------------------	----

Rules

Nevada Rule of Professional Conduct 1.8	36, 38
